



ADDENDUM NO. 02

This addendum is issued as part of the specifications and contract documents entitled:

**CITY OF BUNNELL
WESTSIDE SEWER IMPROVEMENTS
CITY PROJECT NO: 2018-01
CITY INVITATION TO BID NO: ITB-08-1-2018**

Date Issued: October 22, 2018

A. PRE BID QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Question 1: In the bid documents, for the CIPP, the warranty period is 5 years. Can the owner please change this to 1 year warranty according to the standard CIPP specifications?

Answer 1: Please see Section 00 22 13 Article 15.08 - Correction Period for more details.

Question 2: Have you personally inspected the site of the proposed work? Can you please describe, in full, any anticipated problems with the site and your proposal solutions?

Answer 2: Please see Section 00 21 13 Article 5 – BIDDERS REPRESENTATIONS for more details.

Question 3: In the bid for the lateral service reinstate and polish, please clarify the measurement and payment. It is our understanding that this is cutting the opening for the service lateral after the CIPP liner is installed?

Answer 3: Your understanding is correct.

Question 4: The bid schedule has “24” of lateral rehabilitation”, with the work listed as an alternate bid item per each; however in the bid specification 03 31 20 page 7, there are several pay items listed. As the work is paid for by the each clarify what scope is required for each service lateral?

Answer 4: The above referenced Specification Section has been deleted and replaced. Please see the below CHANGES TO SPECIFICATIONS for more details.

Question 5: In section 03 31 20 page 9 is a detail for installing a cleanout. Please clarify if this is work is part of the scope and if so what bid item. How many, etc.?

Answer 5: The above referenced Specification Section page has been removed from the Contract Documents. Please see the below CHANGES TO SPECIFICATIONS for more details.

Question 6: Please provide a bid item for repairing the road crossings. Refer to detail R8 which is different than the detail for driveway repair.

Answer 6: The pipe length quantities listed for the Bid Items:

15" CMP DRIVEWAY CULVERT,

18" CMP DRIVEWAY CULVERT and

24" CMP DRIVEWAY CULVERT

include the driveway and road crossing lengths for each listed culvert size.

Contractor shall use the appropriate pavement section required for the type of crossing and price accordingly.

Question 7: The erosion control blanket quantity appears small. 11,194 lf of ditch at 8' wide is 9950 sy of erosion control blanket.

Answer 7: Please see the General Ditch Excavation Section and associated note 1 on plan sheet C-25 for more details.

Question 8: Please clarify the length of warranty the contractor will provide. The general conditions refers to a 1 year warranty provided by the contractor; however the MH liner and the CIPP lateral work have extended warranties required at 10 and 5 yrs respectively. Will the owner accept the manufacturers warranty at the extended time frame and only require a 1 yr warranty on the contractor?

Answer 8: Yes, the Owner will accept the manufacturer's warranty for such longer period of time as may be prescribed by the terms of any applicable special guarantee required by the Contract Documents. Please see Section 00 22 13 Article 15.08 – Correction Period for more details.

Question 9: The project is listed to be complete in 90 days. Please consider extending this to 180 days. The main lining sub, the lateral sub, and the MH lining sub must work consecutively, the lining needs to be completed before the lateral work can begin and then the MH lining. The 90 day time frame is too short.

Answer 9: Due to deadlines on the grant funding it is only possible to extend the timeframe to 120 days. Please see the below CHANGES TO SPECIFICATIONS for more details.

Question 10: Please clarify if any of the streets are County or State roads, or confirm that all of the streets are City streets.

Answer 10: All roads within the project area are City roads.

Question 11: The existing swales are mostly grassed. The specifications call for erosion control matting, but no new grass or seed. Please confirm that no grassing is needed?

Answer 11: Please see the General Ditch Excavation Section and associated note 2 on plan sheet C-25 for more details.

Question 12: The keyed notes on each sheet refer to item 13 which is to clean existing pipe. There is no bid item for this scope of work. Please add bid item for this scope.

Answer 12: The existing pipe cleaning is to be considered as incidental to the work associated with GRADE DITCH.

Question 13: This job has some open cut work with it. Since it is very hard to find a sub who would quote the open cut portion, can the owner please let us know any open cut sub with whom they have worked in the past or who are interested in bidding this job?

Answer 13: No.

Question 14: Can the owner please let us know the depths of existing manholes?

Answer 14: Please see Exhibit 2 (page 219 of 238) of the Contract Documents for more details.

Question 15: In the drawings, I couldn't find the location of the CIPP. Can the Engineer please let us know that information?

Answer 15: Please see Exhibit 1 (page 218 of 238) of the Contract Documents for more details.

Question 16: Will the Owner provide Water?

Answer 16: Yes.

Question 17: Will the owner provide a site for debris disposal.

Answer 17: Yes. If the staging area as depicted on the Cover Sheet of the Plan Set is not large enough, then the Contractor will be granted temporary access and use of a specified area at the Public Works Facility. It will be the Contractor's responsibility to restore the area to its original condition once the project is finalized.

B. CHANGES TO SPECIFICATIONS

1. SECTION 00 26 00 AGREEMENT BETWEEN OWNER AND CONTRACTOR FOR CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

ARTICLE 4 – CONTRACT TIMES

Section 4.02A

Delete the entire Section 4.02A on page 1 of 8 in its entirety and replace with:

4.02 Contract Times: Days

- A. The Work will be substantially completed within 120 days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run as provided in Paragraph 4.01 of the General Conditions, and completed and ready for final payment in accordance with Paragraph 15.06 of the General Conditions within 150 days after the date when the Contract Times commence to run.

2. SECTION 03 31 20 SERVICE CONNECTION SEAL + LATERAL FULLWRAP STYLE CONNECTION SEAL

PART 3 – EXECUTION

SUB-SECTION 3.4 Measurement and Payment

Delete Subsection 3.4 on page 7 of 9 in its entirety and replace with:

3.4 Measurement and Payment

- A. Measurement for the work included in this section will be in accordance with the units set forth in the proposal. Unit prices shall include all labor, materials and equipment required to complete a minimum lateral lining of 24" from the main sewer line. The unit prices shall also include CCTV prior to and after lining, lateral cleaning for lined portion of lateral, bypass pumping of main pipe flow and traffic control (standard cones and signs).
- B. Payment for the work included in this section will be in accordance with the prices set forth in the proposal for the quantity of work performed.

**3. SECTION 03 31 20 SERVICE CONNECTION SEAL + LATERAL FULLWRAP STYLE CONNECTION SEAL
CLEANOUT ASSEMBLY DETAIL (page 9 of 9)**

Delete CLEANOUT ASSEMBLY DETAIL on page 9 of 9 in its entirety.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT:

Signature and Date

Printed Name and Title

Company Name

PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE ALL ADDENDUMS ON YOUR BID FORM

END ADDENDUM NO. 02

REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK